SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203 In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #91 **Petitioner:** Dan Gates. v. Respondents: Carol Monaco and Mark Surls, and Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Berry, and Kurt Morrison.

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Jason R. Dunn, #33011
David B. Meschke, #47728
Neil S. Sandhu, #56600
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK LLP
675 15th Street, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111
jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com; nsandhu@bhfs.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2023SA294

PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. OPPONENTS' BRIEFING DOES NOT CURE THE INITIATIVE'S MURKY SUBSTANCE	3
II. SECTION 1-40-105(1) REQUIRES PROPONENTS TO RESUBMIT SUBSTANTIAL CHANGES FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT.	8
III. PROPOSED INITIATIVE #91 INCLUDES MULTIPLE DISTINCT SUBJECTS	10
IV. RESPONDENTS AND TITLE BOARD FAIL TO ENGAGE WITH PETITIONER'S CONCERNS ABOUT THE ACCURACY OF THE TITLE.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
In re Title, Ballot and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 258(A), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	17, 19
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)	6
Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #90, 328 P.3d 155, 160 (Colo. 2014)	15, 16
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const., art. V	10
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(1)	8, 10
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(2)	9, 10
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)	11, 19
C.R.S. § 33-1-102	12
Other Authorities	
50 C.F.R. § 17 (2014)	12
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 406-3:300 (2020)	12
